EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0816-PST-E  TCEQ ID: RN102434446

Page1of3
CASE NO.: 39721

RESPONDENT NAME: Sophia Food Market Inc dba Cameron Mini Mart

ORDER TYPE:

X 1660 AGREED ORDER

__FINDINGS AGREED ORDER

__FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING

SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER _ SHUTDOWN ORDER _ IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
__ PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY X PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
__WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE _ UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
__ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SMALL BUSINESS:

regarding this facility location.

X _ Yes

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. Philip Aldridge, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 7, MC 128, (512)
239-0855; Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. Javed Matin, President, Sophia Food Market Inc, 604 Clear Spring Lane, Leander, Texas 78641
Mr. Hasibullah Karim, Manager, Sophia Food Market Inc, 604 Clear Spring Lane, Leander, Texas 78641
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

TYPE OF OPERATION: Convenience store with retail sales of gasoline

_ No

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Cameron Mini Mart, 607 North Travis Avenue, Cameron, Milam County

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.

1 COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on November 8, 2010. No comments were received.
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RESPONDENT NAME: Sophia Food Market Inc dba Cameron Mini Mart
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0816-PST-E

Page 2 of 3

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

Type of Investigation:
__ Complaint
X Routine
__ Enforcement Follow-up
__ Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to
this Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to
this Case: April 7, 2010

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this
Case: May 10, 2010 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a
routine investigation.

WASTE

1) Failed to monitor underground
storage tanks (“USTs”) for releases at a
frequency of at least once every month
{not to exceed 35 days between each
monitoring). Specifically, the automatic
tank gauging ("ATG") system was not
working at the time of the investigation
[30 TEX. ApMiIN, CODE § 334.50(b)(1)(A)
and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1)].

2) Failed to inspect the impressed
current cathodic protection system at
least once every 60 days to ensure that
the rectifier and other system
components are operating properly [30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.49(¢)(2)(C) and
TEx. WATER CODE § 26.3475(d)].

3) Failed to inspect and test the
cathodic protection system for
operability and adequacy of protection
at a frequency of at least once every
three years [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.49(c)(4)(C) and TEX. WATER CODL §
26.3475(d)].

4) Failed to ensure that a legible tag,
label, or marking with the UST
identification number is permanently
applied upon or affixed to either the top
of the fill tube or to a nonremovable
point in the immediate area of the fill
tube according to the UST registration
and self-certification form [30 TEX.
ApMiN, CoDE § 334.8(c)(5}C)].

Total Assessed: $7,406

Total Deferred: $1,481
X Expedited Settlement

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Total Paid (Due) to General
Revenue: $185 (remaining $5,740 due in

a5 monthly payments of $164 each)

Person Compliance History
Classification

X MHigh __ Average __Poor
Site Compliance History
Classification

X High __Average __Poor
Major Source: __Yes _X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September
2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that
the Respondent has properly marked
the UST fill ports with an identification
number matching the number listed on
the UST registration and self-
certification form on May 25, 2010.

Ordering Provisions:

The Order will require the Respondent
to!

a. Immediately upon the effective date
of this Agreed Order, begin
maintaining all UST records.

b. Within 30 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order:

i. Implement the required cathodic
protection for the UST system
including, but not limited to,
bimonthly inspections and triennial
testing; and

il. Implement a release detection
method for all USTs including, but not
limited to, conducting the required
ATG. '

c. Within 45 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order, submit
written certification and include
detailed supporting docunientation
including photographs, receipts,
and/or other records to demounstrate
compliance with Ordering Provisions
a. through b.ii,

execsum/5-23-08/app-26c.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: Sophia Food Market Inc dba Cameron Mini Mart Page 3 0f 3
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0816-PST-E

5) Failed to maintain UST records and
make them immediately available for
inspection upon request by agency
personnel [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.10(b)].

Additional ID No(s).: 45838

execsum/5-23-08fapp-26¢.doc






Polley Revision 2 (September 2602) FPCW Revision October 30, 2008

Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

ed[ A0May2010 [ " e Faed &

ENTIEAGIL

Respondent 54

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.

Facility/Site Region|S-

" EnfJCase ID No.

No. of Violations|2

Docket No.|:
Media Program(s}

Order Type |14 50
Government/Non-Profit| No:::

Multi-Medtal:.

Enf. Coordinator|F

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimumi 3C Maximum $10,000

EC's Team

Penalty Calculation Section

ompliarice History -~ | $700
Noles
$0
$100
e = $0
T B Amounts
Approx, Cost of Compliance
$6,200
$1,206
Recommended enhancement ta capture.avolded cost of compl;ance :
assoc:lated W|th wolatmn ne.2; R
' Fr'nal Pena!ty Amount | . $7,406
$7,406
-$1,481

$5,925




"RegiEnt. Referencé No. RN102434446
_ _ .[S_tatute]_ Pelroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Philip Aldridge

> - Compliance History:Site:Enhancement {Subtotal 2): -

Screening Date 17-May-2010 o locket'No. 2010-0816-PST-E
Respondent Sophia Food Market Inc dba Cameron M|m Mart Pofiey Revigion 2 (Seplember 2002)
“Case: 1D No; 39721 POW Reviston Oclobar 30, 2006

Media

Compllance Hlstory Worksheet

i J

Component Number of...
‘ Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action| 0 0%
NOVs.  |{(numbear of NOVs meeting criteria) ‘ o
_|Other written NOVs ] N 0%
|Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability {number of ordersf - - 5 : 0%
) . |meeting criteria) 5 0
Qrders . *| Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial -
| of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitoryy: G .- | 0%
|emergency orders issued by the commission - 7
Any nen-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability o
of this stale or the federal government {number of judgements or consent decrees meeling | 0. 0%
- Judgments- (oriteria) :
-and-Consent. _ - ) - . o
Decrees  |A0Y adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or nen-adjudicated final cowrt| -
. |judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federall. -~ ¢ - 0%
government
Convictions:|Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (humber of counis) L 0%
‘-..Er_r_liss_ions- :|Chronic excessive emissions events (humber of events) .0 0%
L0 L Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas| .0 '
. - -|Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislalure, 1995 (number of| 100 "~ 0%
"7 \audits for which notices were submitted) - S
Audits =
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safely Audit Privilegef -~ .~ 0 ' 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed) ! e . ¢
Flease Enler Yas ﬁr No
Environmental management systems in place for cne year or more ' Ne: 0%
|Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under af Mo 0%
- . L B L {+]
Other: - - special assistance program ; o
. _.|Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program . No - 0%
‘|Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government o '

-:7 environmental requirements

CNe: 0%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) | 0%

CormpliantaHis

| Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) [ 0%

I.

pirya

priekd

_High Performer -I Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) [__-10%

Compliance [ ..

History
Notes

" Reduction diie 1o high performer classification.

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) | -10%




creening: Date 17-May-2010 i i &
Respondent Sophia Food Market Inc dba Cameron Mlm Mart
Case ID No. 30721

Reg Ent. Reference NO.:RN102434445

: Medla [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

Vlolatlon Number : 1

:2010-0818-PST-E

Poficy Rovision 2 (Seplember 2002)
PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Rule Clte{s}|

(| anks ("USTs") far: releas_
ast once every Iy onth (not lo exceed__ -days bstwaery eaghmo

Violation Descriptiol

Percent

e

Percent | 0%;

Base Penalty!

$10,000

Matrix
Motes

ara protecilve of human health.er eanronrnental re(;BPtors aga result of the viclatian.

Huiaivhealth -oriheewionmantwiliof souldba expesed o Follitants whick Wbuit-estsad evels fhat *

Adjustient|

$7.500]

Wislation Evs

Number of Violation Events

tnark only ole
with an x

{|Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty $2,500

i $2,500

Extr‘eorclinaryIE

QOrdinary||-
N/A X

Tlervark with x)

¢ gond-faith:ritetia forhis

The Respondght-dogs:ngtl:

Notes| / T

Viclation Subtotal] $2,500




Equipment
Bulldings
Other (as needed)
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Tralning/Sampling
Remedlation/Disposal
Permit Gosts

Other {as needed})

Notes fer DELAYED costs

Personnel
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliestequipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Apprax. Cost of Compllance




& 17-May-2010 07 2010-0816-PST-E cwW

Respondent Sophia Foed Market inc dba Cameron Minl Mart Folicy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)

. Case’lD-No. 39721 FCW Revision Oclobser 30, 2008
Reg Ent Reference:No. RN102434445

o Media [Statute] Petroleum Sterage Tank

Enf Coordmator hlllpAIdrldge

Viclation Number] 2

Rule Cite(s}ji: ;;

|Ied to |nspecl.the |mpressed cuirent 'cathodlc protectlon ; stem at least onceevery 66 i
days to ensure that the: rectlﬁer anc{ other system components are. operatlng properly

Violatlon Description|:.-

Base Penalty.! §10,000

Moderate

Percent

Moderate

Matrix
Notes

dexcet d fevels thatare
violatlon,

[ 32500

Number of Violation Events|[ <+

mark anfy one
with anx

1172010 Investigafion.

1| GRQUCTO
Befara NOV_ NCV 1o EDPRPYSellerent Offer

Extraordinaryjf = - Jl
Ordinary- - - . .
NIA % ,' (mark thh x)
Not The Respondent does:not:meet theé:goad: faith criteria-for this
otes) - viglatian.
Violation Subtotal - 523 500
ptattory-Limit [
Estimated EB Amount] 51,206} Vlolation Final Penalty Total $2.688

This viclation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)




Bulldings

Gther {as needed)
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Tralnlng/Sampling
Remediation/Dispesal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

sAvoid

Personnel
Inspectien/Reporting/Sampling
Suppliesfequipment

Flnanelal Assuranse {2]
ONE-TIME avelded costs {3]
Other {as needed)

Disposal [

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Apprax. Cost of Compliance

; Equlpment 4

SANNUL

000

| 0.00

0,00

000 [

0.00

Feb2olb b

~7-ABr-2010

108

202 |

1:Mar-2009:

Z-ADr=20!

Jandifor corﬁpleimg e frlenriial test ($1,000).
fie: oper,ator chan‘ge date, respecl:\rely. arnd: 1he

$1,208]




Screening Date:17-May-2010

Respondent Sophia Food Market Inc dba Cameron Minl Mart

Case ID No 39721

Vlolation Number

NG 2010-0818-PST-E

Palicy Revision 2 (Seplamber 2002)
PCW Revisioi Qatober 30, 2008

Rule Gite{s)[: —

- Failedita Shsure:thiat a: I'eg:ible fag; g
parmanenily applied upan:cr affi

Violation Descriptionj| p 'int in the: |n1medlate area ¢

Number of Violation Events]| -

mark only ohe
with an x

Base Penalty] 510,000
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuallf T TR
Potentiall[, .- . Percent 0%
Falsification Moderate
$9,000]
[ §1000]

“. . J||Number of violation days

Violation Base Penaltyi $1,000

Estimated EB Amount| 513

$100
Extraordinary|[ . -
Ordinary||. .7 T
NAAYL s sl imark wilth x)
Notesi| The Respondent caria :infﬁ:'iﬁémﬁ'lféhce o Meyio8 - 2010.
Violation Subtotal] $600

BiieH R

Violatlon Final Penaity Total! §956




) Equlpment'

Bulldings

Other (as needed)
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
TrainingiSampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Casts

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal

Personnel
Inspectlon/ReportingfSampling
Suppliestequlpment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compllance

0,00 [

0,00 ¢

T A

20,00

T 0.00°]

000 |

(o

J-:0.00: |- o

10,00:] -

S

'?--An'r-ZO-TD*"l' T5May2010. | 013 1.

Estlmated cost to {abel thig-tank fill ports. The Date Required is the- investigauon dale and:the: Final Date‘is:the

date of cornpl;ance

Avoided Costs =

$100]

51]




Screening:-Date: 17-May-2010 : K
Respondent Sophia Food Market Inc dba Cameron Mini Mart
Case'ID'No: 39721
Reg Ent. Reference No. RN102434445
i ‘Media: IStatute] Petroleum Storage Tank
ke Enf; Coardinator. Phillp Ardndge
Violation Number

Y. s

2010-0816-PST-E

Policy Ravision 2 {Sepfember 2002)
FOW Revision Cotoker 30, 2008

Rule Gite(s)|

Vlolation Description||

Falléd:to majntam UST recurds an:l make thems mmedfatal vailablefor ifsbection-upon

Harm
Moderaie

Major

Minor

Moderate Minor

T

Base Penalty} $10,000

Percent O%E

Percent "%

00%:of the:rule Tequirsment was:rot met. -«

Number of Violation Eventsf| -

mark oty one
swith an x

Addstivient] §8,600]

*J|Number of viclation days

i 1,000

Violation Base Penaltyl . B1000

Béfcre NOV WNSV o EOPRP/Salllement Offer

Extracrdinary
Ordinary . .
Nl .ox (markwwth x)
Not The Respondent daes noi meetthe good falth crnena for thls
otes) . walatlon - - .

Estimated EB Amount} $21]

This viclation FInal Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

Violation Subtotal §1,000]

Violation Final Penalty Total] $1,075




Bulldings

Other {as needad}
Englneering/construction
l-and

Recard Keeping System
Tralnlng/Sampling
Remediatlon/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Personnel
Inspection/Reportlng/Sampling
Suppllesfequipment

Financial Assurancs [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs ]3]
Qther {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Comgliance

Equlpment 4

0,00 30 -
~0.00; . $0-

R o007 %0 -

T 0,00 $0
I o 0:00; %0
_ - %500 | . 7-Apr-2010 [ T:Feb-2011 ] 0:82 $21
. L P o 0,00 %0
N . 0.00: $0.
IC 0:00: [: 50
IL [ 0:00: $0

: Eshmated cost to- malntain UST tecords. The Date-Required:|s thes |nveshgatlon date and the:Final Date is the :

estlmated date of compllance

JAqu-m?a\}oid T

DB |

$500]

$21]




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator; CN603565284  Sophia Food Market [nc Classification: HIGH Rating: 0.00

Regulated Entity: RN102434446  Cameron Mini Mart Classification: HIGH Site Rating:  0.00

ID Number(s): PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION 45838
REGISTRATION

Location: 607 N TRAVIS AVE, CAMERON, TX, 76520

TCEQ Region: REGION 09 - WACO

Date Compliance History Prepared: May 26, 2010

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Period: May 17, 2005 to May 17, 2010

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Philip Aldridge Phone: (512) 239-0855

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been In existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a {known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? Yes
3. If Yes, who is the current owner/operator? OPR Sophia Food Market Inc
4, if Yes, who wasiwere the prior owner(s)/operator(s) ? OPR AHMAD, RONI
OWN Craig C. Stavinoha, Inc.
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator cccur? 03/01/2009 OPR AHMAD, RONI
OWN Craig C. Stavinoha, Inc.

6. Rating Date: 9/1/2009 Repeal Violator: NO

Components {Multimedia) for the Site :

- A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A
B, Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government,
NIA
C. Chroenic excessive emissions events.
N/A
D. The approval dates of investigaticns. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

1 01/10/2008 (612828)
2 05/07/2010 (797615)

E. Wiritten notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
N/A
F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A

I Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.



N/A

Jo Early compliance.

N/A

Sites Outside of Texas
N/A




TExAS CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION 8

CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
SOPHIA FOOD MARKET INC DBA §

CAMERON MINI MART §

RN102434446 8§ ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2010-0816-PST-E

L. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

Atits agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the
Commission” or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Sophia Food Market Inc dba Cameron Mini Mart ("the Respondent") under the authority of
TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement
Division, and the Respondent appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1. The Respondent operates a convenience store with retail sales of gasoline at 607 North Travis
Avenue in Cameron, Milam County, Texas (the "Facility™).

2, The Respondent’s three underground storage tanks ("USTs") are not exempt or excluded from
regulation under the Texas Water Code or the rules of the Commission.

3. The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

4. The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations'} on or about
May 15, 2010.

5. The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not

constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section 1T ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule.



Sophia Food Market Inc dba Cameron Mini Mart
DOCKET NO. 2010-0816-PST-E

Page 2

6.

10.

11.

12,

An administrative penalty in the amount of Seven Thousand Four Hundred Six Dollars ($7,406) is
assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II (“Allegations™).
The Respondent has paid One Hundred Eighty-Five Dollars ($185) of the administrative penalty
and One Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-One Dollars ($1,481) is deferred contingent upon the
Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. If the
Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order,
including the payment schedule, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or
part of the deferred penalty.

The remaining amount of Five Thousand Seven Hundred Forty Dollars ($5,740) of the
administrative penalty shall be payable in 35 monthly payments of One Hundred Sixty-Four
Dollars ($164) each. The next monthly payment shall be paid within 30 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order. The subsequent payments shall each be paid not later than 30 days
following the due date of the previous payment until paid in full. If the Respondent fails to
timely and satisfactorily comply with the payment requirements of this Agreed Order, the
Executive Director may, at the Executive Director’s option, accelerate the maturity of the
remaining installments, in which event the unpaid balance shall become immediately due and
payable without demand or notice. In addition, the failure of the Respondent to meet the payment
schedule of this Agreed Order constitutes the failure by the Respondent to timely and
satisfactorily comply with all the terms of this Agreed Order.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a seftlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has properly marked the UST fill ports
with an identification number matching the number listed on the UST registration and self-
certification form on May 25, 2010,

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order,

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from iis effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent

jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable,

H. ALLEGATIONS

As operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:



Sophia Food Market Inc dba Cameron Mini Mart
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1.

Failed to monitor USTSs for releases at a frequency of at least once every month (not to exceed 35
days between each monitoring), in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(b)(1)(A) and
TEX. WATER CODE, § 26.3475(c)(1), as documented during an investigation conducted on April 7,
2010. Specifically, the automatic tank gauging ("ATG") system was not working at the time of
the investigatiof,

Failed to inspect the impressed current cathodic protection system at least once every 60 days to
ensure that the rectifier and other system components are operating properly, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.49(c)(2)(C) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(d), as documented
during an investigation conducted on April 7, 2010.

Failed to inspect and test the cathodic protection system for operability and adequacy of
protection at a frequency of at least once every three years, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 334.49(c)(@)(C) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(d), as documented during an investigation
conducted on April 7, 2010.

Failed to ensure that a legible tag, label, or marking with the UST identification number is
permanently applied upon or affixed to either the top of the fill tube or to a nonremovable point in
the immediate area of the fill tube according to the UST registration and self-certification form, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.8(c)(5)(C), as documented during an investigation
conducted on April 7, 2010,

Failed to maintain UST records and make them immediately available for inspection upon request
by agency personnel, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.10(b), as documented during an
investigation conducted on April 7, 2010. '

T, DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies cach allegation in Section 11 ("Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
Sophia Food Market Inc dba Cameron Mini Mart, Docket No, 2010-0816-PST-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088




Sophia.Food Market Inc dba Cameron Mini Mart
DOCKET NO. 2010-0816-PST-E
Page 4

2, It is further ordered that the Reépondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a, Immediately upon the effecﬁve date of this Agreed Order, begin maintaining all UST
records, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.10.

b. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i, Implement the required cathodic protection for the UST systen, including but not
limited to, bimonthly inspections and triennial testing, in accordance with 30 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE § 334.49; and

ii. Implement a release detection method for all USTs, including but not limited to
conducting the required ATG, in accordance with .30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.50.

c. Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification,
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision Nos. 2.a. through 2.b.ii. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas
Notary Public and include the following certification language:

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted and ali attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those
individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the
submifted information is true, accurate and complete. 1 am aware that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines
and imprisonment for knowing violations."

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box [3087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Waste Section Manager

Waco Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
6801 Sanger Avenue, Suite 2500

Waco, Texas 76710-7826

3. The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.
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4.,

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of Ged, war, strike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails fotice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties. ‘
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS ("301\"11'&/113SIONf ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

' For the Commigsion

%@‘ S dlflen L2 [z0i0
Forfthe Executive Directar Date 7

L, the underdjgned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order, 1 arh authonzed to agme to the
‘attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my s:gunture fand 1 do apxes to the terms
and conditiens Speclﬁed therein. [ further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in: acceptmg payment for the
penalty amount, is matenal.ly relying on such representation. | .

) aiso understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, m this order and.’or fmlure 0
nmely pay the penalty amount, may result in
A negative impact on compliance hxsmary,
- Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submmed '
. Referral of this case to the Attorney General’s Office for contempt, mjuncuve rchef additional
. penalties, and/or attorney fees, or 10 a collection agency; ;
] Increased peualties in any future enforceraent actions; .
» ' - Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future aufomemcm aphons and
= TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.
In additiop, any falsification of any corapliance documents may result in crumnal prosecuuon

e

- R s
- Sighature o Date ~ B
ED\.\I I'LJ. : MNL{Y\ . . . E P’(‘t‘.‘.’ix& e«g&"
Name (Printed or typed) Tite
Authorized Repres.antahve of

Sophia Food Market Inic dba Cameron Mini Mart

Tuseructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Fmancmerdmuustrauon Dw:smn, Revenues
Section it the address in Bection IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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